coverage for 12 months. If, after a change in control, Mr. Witty is involuntarily terminated or voluntarily resigns due to a reduction in his
compensation, a material adverse change in his position with us or the nature or scope of his duties or a request that he relocate outside of the St.
Louis metropolitan area, he will be entitled to receive one year�s salary, either in a lump sum or as salary continuance, at his option, COBRA
coverage for 18 months and the use of an outplacement service.

51

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of July 18, 2003 for:

� each person, entity or group of affiliated persons or entities known by us to own beneficially more than 5% of our outstanding common
stock;

� each of our directors, our chief executive officer and our four other most highly paid executive officers in 2002; and

� all of our executive officers and directors as a group.

Shares Percentage Ownership
Acquirable Total

Outstanding Within Beneficial Before After
Name and Address of Beneficial Owner Shares 60 Days Ownership Offering Offering

Palisade Capital Management, L.L.C.
Axe-Houghton Associates, Inc. 1,417,388 � 1,417,388 8.5% 7.2%

One Bridge Plaza, Suite 695
Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024

Fidelity Management and Research Company
FMR Corp. 1,306,050 � 1,306,050 7.9 6.7

82 Devonshire Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Capital Research and Management Company
SMALLCAP World Fund, Inc. 1,102,500 � 1,102,500 6.6 5.6

333 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071

J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. 972,705 � 972,705 5.9 5.0
270 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Janus Capital Management LLC 823,313 � 823,313 5.0 4.2
100 Fillmore Street
Denver, Colorado 80206

Claire W. Johnson 389,584 � 389,584 2.3 2.0
Michael F. Neidorff 128,460 249,006 377,466 2.2 1.9
Richard P. Wiederhold 98,417 36,000 134,417 * *
Robert K. Ditmore 95,250 39,000 134,250 * *
Samuel E. Bradt 54,938 36,000 90,938 * *
Brian G. Spanel 29,850 42,000 71,850 * *
Karey L. Witty � 67,500 67,500 * *
Joseph P. Drozda, Jr. 18,750 3,000 21,750 * *
Catherine Halverson � 11,250 11,250 * *
David L. Steward 7,500 � 7,500 * *
Edward L. Cahill � 3,000 3,000 * *
All directors and executive officers as a group
(14 persons) 822,749 492,756 1,315,505 7.7 6.5

* Represents less than 1% of outstanding shares of common stock.
As of July 18, 2003, there were 16,606,059 shares of our common stock outstanding. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with

the rules of the SEC. To calculate a stockholder�s percentage of beneficial ownership, we include in the numerator and denominator those shares
underlying options beneficially owned by that stockholder that are vested or that will vest within 60 days of July 18, 2003.

52

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Options held by other stockholders, however, are disregarded in this calculation. Therefore, the denominator used in calculating beneficial